

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/7/2024 4:24 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/8/2024
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102867-9
COA No. 57331-8-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

JEREMY D. SMATHERS,
Defendant / Appellant/ Petitioner.

ON REVIEW FROM THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
AND THE SUPERIOR COURT,
LEWIS COUNTY, No. 22-1-001242-1

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATHRYN A. RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Petitioner
RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
Appellate Criminal Defense
1037 Northeast 65th Street, PMB #176
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. *IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW* 1

B. *INTRODUCTION* 1

C. *ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW* 4

D. *STATEMENT OF THE CASE* 5

E. *ARGUMENT* 11

REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE
WHETHER THERE IS NO "SEIZURE" UNDER ARTICLE
1, SECTION 7 UNLESS THE PERSON WHOSE PRIVACY
INTERESTS ARE BEING AFFECTED KNOWS THE
INTRUSION IS BY POLICE AND COUNSEL WAS
INEFFECTIVE 11

F. *CONCLUSION* 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) 20

State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011), *cert. denied*,
574 U.S. 860 (2012) 20

State v. Lopez, 190 Wn.2d 104, 410 P.3d 1117 (2018) 21

State v. Nichols, 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007) 12

State v. O’Neill, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003) 11

State v. Rankin, 151 Wn.2d 689, 92 P.3d 202 (2004) 11, 15

State v. Sum, 199 Wn.2d 627, 511 P.3d 92 (2022) 15, 16

State v. Young, 135 Wn.2d 498, 957 P.2d 681 (1998) . . 4, 11-14,
17, 18

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Smathers, __ Wn. App.2d ____, (2024 WL 455295) . . . 1,
2, 10, 12, 13, 20

FEDERAL CASELAW

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed.2d
799 (1963) 20

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) 20

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

14th Amend..... 20

6th Amend..... 20

Art. 1, § 22 20

Article 1, section 7 2-4, 10-19, 21, 22

Fourth Amendment..... 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 16

RAP 13.4(b) 1, 12, 18, 19, 21

RCW 46.20.342(1)(c) 5

RCW 46.61.024..... 5
